Public Document Pack

C\";GDII .
e i1y Flint
I " Contact Officer:
Eﬁ!!ﬂrtigbnl re Sharon Thomas 01352 702324

sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Clir Ron Hampson (Chairman)

Councillors: David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Ron Davies,
Rosetta Dolphin, lan Dunbar, George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, Hilary Isherwood,
Sara Parker, Mike Reece, Gareth Roberts and David Roney
plus one Conservative vacancy

26 January 2017
Dear Councillor
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview &
Scrutiny Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 1st February,
2017 in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the

following items

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES

Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING
DECLARATIONS)

Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF SARTH (Pages 3 - 8)

Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) - Cabinet Member for
Housing

Purpose: To update the Committee on the local project and progress
with the Denbighshire Partnership



NEW HOMES BUSINESS PLAN 2016-21 (Pages 9 - 42)

Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) - Cabinet Member for
Housing

Purpose: To update the Committee on the work of the North East Wales
(NEW) Homes Board

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 43 - 50)

Report of Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator -

Purpose: The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where
necessary, the Forward Work Programme for the Community
& Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Yours sincerely

Gkl

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



Agenda Iltem 3

Sir y Fflint
"'E!Era!g!z.!re

COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting Wednesday 15t February 2017
Report Subject Update on the Implementation of SARTH
Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Housing
Report Author Chief Officer, Community and Enterprise
Type of Report Strategic
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report updates members on the implementation of the Single Access Route to
Housing Project (SARTH) across the North Wales sub region and the subsequent
collaboration with Denbighshire County Council.

The SARTH policy introduced a banding allocation system and a policy that shifted
away from a focus purely on registering for social housing and moved toward
providing advice on all housing options.

SARTH went live in Flintshire in April 2015 and following a successful bid, Flintshire
County Council will host SARTH for Denbighshire from April 2017.

The report includes data on applications and allocations and importantly
demonstrates how the new approach has relieved pressure on specialist officer
time.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Committee notes the implementation of the policy, common register and
regional collaboration developments.

Page 3



REPORT DETAILS

Explaining the Regional Common Policy and Register

SARTH is a partnership project between all the major social landlords
in North East Wales, covering the local authority areas of Conwy,
Denbighshire and Flintshire.

The partnership also includes Cartrefi Conwy, Clwyd Alyn, Grwp
Cynefin, North Wales Housing and Wales and West Housing
Associations.

1.02

Implementation of the New Policy and Register

The new policy and register went live in April 2015 in both Flintshire and
Conwy. The project was split into three main work streams which produced
the deliverables necessary for implementation.

e The ICT work stream defined and delivered changes to the existing
Open Housing System and a new web-based portal for housing
partners to shortlist applicants for vacancies was developed.

e The communications work stream produced leaflets, posters,
information booklets and new website content for the registers. This
group also developed press releases to raise awareness of the
change.

e The operations work stream produced policy guidance documents
and operational procedures to support operational staff th
[...]
n SARTH would be to partner with one of the existing
councils. This would deliver efficiencies and enable them to benefit from
the experience of the other host organisations. Both Cartrefi Conwy (who
host the Conwy register), and Flintshire County Council were invited to bid
to develop, host and manage their register.

The council submitted a proposal that built on the success of the Housing
Solutions triage approach. In July 2016 Denbighshire County Council
announced that Flintshire was successful in winning the bid. Subsequently,
a joint project team led by the Council has been formed to implement
SARTH in Denbighshire by April 2017. There are many tangible benefits for
the council in hosting both registers including consistency of approach,
reduced management and ICT costs and a new income stream.

Work is progressing well on implementation. Current feedback from
Denbighshire officers is that they are pleased with the progress and grateful
for the knowledge and experience that Flintshire staff are bringing to the
project.

1.05

Performance

A detailed report is prepared by the Council and circulated amongst housing
partners on a 6-monthly basis. The report presents statistics on applications
and allocations for the county. The following are some key points presented
in the latest report covering April 2016 to September 2016.

e As at 30t September 2016 there were 1206 live applications on the
Flintshire Housing Register. This is the highest number of
applications since the register went live in April 2015.

e For the period 13t April 2016 to 30t September 2016 1788 enquiries
were made to the Housing Solutions triage team. These enquiries
can be made via telephone contact, face to face contact at one of our
Connects Offices or via referrals from other agencies such as
Probation, Social Services etc.

o Of these 1788 enquiries received 1094 (61%) were dealt with at the
first point of contact thus reducing demand on specialist officers.

e Out of 1788 triages 10Q8 
[...]
 housing associations - £22,100
Income from DCC for hosting register - £52,245

Page 6




3.00 | CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 | Full consultation was carried out across the region ahead of the
implementation of the regional policy.

4.00 | RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 | Project and operational risks to both Flintshire and Denbighshire in the
management of registers are pro-actively monitored and mitigated and are
subject to regular project reporting. There are no significant operational
risks to report at present.

5.00 | APPENDICES

5.01 | None.

6.00 | LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 | None.
Contact Officer: Katie Clubb
Telephone: 01352 703518
E-mail: Katie.clubb@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 | GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 | SARTH — The Single Access Route to Housing Project. A regional project

supported by Welsh Government to improve how we manage housing need
and make best use of stock.

Open Housing ICT system — Open Housing is the ICT that the authority uses
to manage its landlord functions including register management, tenancy
management, and property repairs and maintenance management.

RSL Portal — The RSL Portal is a web based application that allows housing
association partners to shortlist and allocate their properties to suitable
applicants on the social housing register. The Portal also allows the
associations to download statistical reports on registrations and allocations.

Triage — The initial discussion carried out face to face or over the phone to
identify a customer’s needs and requirements.

Page 7



mailto:Katie.clubb@flintshire.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Sir y Fflint
"E!imo%!z.ire

COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting Wednesday 18t February 2017
Report Subject NEW Homes Business Plan 2016/21
Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Housing
Report Author Chief Officer, (Community & Enterprise)
Type of Report Strategic
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report updates the Committee on the second full year of operation of North
East Wales (NEW) Homes and the progress it has made against the 2016/21
Business Plan and Growth Strategy.

The report details progress and performance against projections made to increase
its housing portfolio, through Section 106 properties, Strategic Housing And
Regeneration Programme (SHARP) and financial borrowing,

It also provides analysis of the properties within its management and Over 55’s
housing offer, along with recent impact of the Rent Smart Wales scheme.

Finally, it will provide information on a projected operating surplus of £15.8k for
2016/17.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Community and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to
consider and give their views on;

e Progress made by NEW Homes to date against its Business Plan

e NEW Homes future Growth Strategy projections and proposals.

Page 9



REPORT DETAILS

1.00

BACKGROUND

1.01

This report updates the Community and Enterprise Scrutiny Committee on
the second full year of operation of North East Wales Homes (NEW)
Homes and progress made against the Business Plan and Growth
Strategy 2016/21.

1.02

North East Wales Homes commenced trading on the 3rd April 2014
following approval from Flintshire County Council. The company has the
following agreed Strategic Objectives:

e To increase the range of housing options for the “squeezed middle”
housing market;

e To provide a competitive offer to landlords to encourage growth of
the private rented sector;

e To use the income derived from Company assets and activity to
help meet the need for affordable housing;

e To increase access to affordable housing;

e To provide a professional service with financial stability for NEW
homes.

1.03

A Relationship Agreement exists between the Council and NEW Homes
which details these strategic objectives and the role which the company
will undertake as the Council’'s approved vehicle for delivering improved
housing opportunities within the private rented sector across Flintshire.

NEW Homes Governance

NEW Homes has been set up as a company limited by shares with
unlimited powers. The Council is the sole shareholder. The Board is
currently made up of 8 Directors consisting of 5 Elected Members, 1
Council Officer and 3 Independent Members with equal voting rights.

1.06

The role of the Board to date has been to oversee operational and
financial development against the three year business plan, oversee the
development of all policies and procedures, set the marketing and
promotion strategy and develop a longer term growth strategy to fulfil the
mission as laid out in the business plan.

NEW Homes Business Plan and Growth Strategy 2016/21

Following approval by the NEW Homes Board in May 2015, the proposals
and projections made in the Business Plan and Growth Strategy 2016/21
were presented to the Community and Enterprise Committee in June 2016
for consideration and assurance prior to Cabinet approval in June 2016.

1.08

The Business Plan and Growth Strategy 2016/21 (Appendix 1) sets out
key elements of the company’s proposed Growth Plan to increase the
number of affordable properties managed and owned during the lifetime of

Page 10




the Plan Twice yearly monitoring of NEW Homes progress against its
business plan is undertaken by the Community and Enterprise scrutiny
Committee.

1.09

NEW Homes currently does not employ its own staff so council staff have
worked to set up and deliver the operational functions including the
property management, repairs, marketing and financial and legal functions.
The council recharges the company for this staff time.

Considerations

Appendix 2 details the Finance and Operational performance of NEW
Homes and highlights the progress of the three main portfolio areas
against projections made in the Business Plan.

New-Build Properties secured through Section 106 Agreement

These are new build properties which are transferred to NEW Homes from
private development schemes through Section 1
[...]
he private rental sector playing an increasingly
important role in meeting housing need in Flintshire, the Rent Smart Wales
scheme will, for the first time, allow local councils to fully identify all of the
private rented properties within their local area.

1.35

NEW Homes has registered and has obtained a licence as part of the
scheme. Three members of staff have been on the Rent Smart Wales
Training for letting agents and have received certificates for this. This is
necessary in order to operate as a landlord and also as an agent on behalf
of other landlords. NEW Homes has developed its Operating Code to
ensure its landlord and management arrangements comply with the Act.
The Operating Code details the principles and standards which NEW

Page 13




Homes will be working towards when marketing properties, agreeing a
tenancy with prospective tenants including rights and obligations sets out
in the tenancy agreement, repairs, rental payments and arrangements for
leaving a property.

1.36 | During the end of 2016 and beginning of 2017 NEW Homes has seen an
increase in contact by landlords for assistance with registering and also for
advice on NEW Homes managing property on their behalf.

2.00 | RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

2.01 | Appendix 2 provides an Operational and Financial Report on NEW Homes
which details the company’s Income and Expenditure Account projecting a
surplus of £15.8K as at January 2017.

2.02 | This builds on the surplus of £34K generated during 2015/16.

3.00 | CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 | None.

4.00 | RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 | A Strategic and Operational Risk Register has been developed for NEW
Homes and is presented to Board at 6 weekly meetings. This outlines all
possible risks to NEW Homes and what mitigating action has been taken
to reduce the likelihood and impact of these on the business.

4.02 | A Risk Register for The Walks, Flint has also been developed and
regularly monitored by NEW Homes Board.

5.00 | APPENDICES

5.01 | Appe
[...]
fing structure in order to
ensure the company has the resources at its disposal to continue providing a high
quality, modern and responsive service to our customers. The need for dedicated
NEW Homes staff is now required to continue the excellent progress the company
has made since it was established on the 1st April 2014 in a sustainable and
considered manner. The proposed structure is shown in Appendix 1.

Page 21




o Service Manager Housing Programmes - with overall strategic and operational
management responsibility will report directly to NEW Homes Board of Directors.
The role will involve implementing the agreed Business Plan and developing new
business opportunities for NEW Homes.

o Private Sector Housing Manager — will oversee the delivery of day-to-day delivery
of customer facing services and co-ordinate all internal and external affordable
housing management activities in line with agreed NEW Homes policies and
procedures.

e NEW Homes Lettings Officer (3 days per week) — will provide a housing
management service for all customers accessing NEW Homes. This will include
property viewings, allocations, repairs, rent management and liaison with existing
and potential landlords.

¢ NEW Homes Co-ordinator (2 days per week) - this post will provide day to day
administrative support to NEW Homes.

In total, 2.04 FTE's are proposed for the NEW Homes structure. The total Cost will
be circa £80,349K (subject to job evaluation). The Council cost element of the
Service Manager Housing Programmes and Private Sector Manager posts are
excluded from these costs as they are funded directly by the Council.

All of the above proposed charges have all been included in the draft budget.
Additional Services

In addition to these posts, NEW Homes will continue to purchase legal, financial and
repairs services from the Council at an agreed rate based on value for money and
staff time prior to these services being provided. This will also include technical
services provided by 
[...]
Income and Expenditure Account shows, as at November 2016, NEWHSs
is projecting a surplus of £15.8k for 2016/17. This is based on variations to the

1

Page 31




Business Plan for the previous reduction in stock numbers.

NEW Homes
Profit and Loss Forecast 2016M T

All Units Budget Apr- Hov | Dec - Mar Qutturn \ariance

| nCome

$106/Mortgaged Units

Rent Receivable (184 400.003 (95.795.00) (58.995.00) (154 790.00) 29 610
Voids rent loss 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
Senice charges 0.00 (648.00) (2. 196.00) (2,844 00) (2 844)
Managed Letting units

Management Incame (24 650000 (21, 76234} (2609.51) (24 371.85) 278
Over 555 Income (7,150,000  (4.400.00) (2,.200.00) (6.600.00) 550
Tenant Find Only Income (1.500.00% (300,00 (G00.00Y (900.00) GO0
Sign up Income (4, 875.00% (780.00%  (1.170.00%  (1.950.00) 2925
Voids rent loss 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ]
Het Rental Income (222 575.00)( (123,685.34) (67 770.51) (191,45585) 3111915
Operating Costs

5106 Units

Routine Repair and Cyclical Costs 12 000.00 3,871.59 233041 6,202.00 (5,798)
Major Repairs Provision 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ]
Bad Debt Provision 2,900.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 (1,400)
Bad Debt Write Offs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ]
5106 Legal Fees 0.00 0.00 1.500.00 1.500.00 1,500
5106 Service Charge 0.00 0.00 2844 00 2,844 00 2844
Depreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ]
Over 555

Ower 555 Guaranteed Rent 0.00 3.300.00 1.650.00 4 950.00 4. 950
Overheads

General Management Recharges 133, 625.00 15.75] 115 754.82( 115.770.67 (17,854}
Comms and software 3,100.00 4 585858 G61.62 5,247 50 2148
Subscriptions 1.275.00 2 746,95 0.00 2.746.95 1,472
Financing charges 5,300.00 3.433.08 118.92 3.607.00 (1,693}
Marketing and Printing 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,500
Deposit Charges 700.00 179.52 0.00 179.52 (520
T raining 0.00 1.182.00 0.00 1.182.00 1,182
Other - General 1, 000.00 106.86 393.14 500.00 (500
Consultancy 15, 000.00 14,952 42 3,447 .58 23,400.00 3,400
Total Operating Costs 176,400.00) 3442905 13520058 16962964 (6,770.36)
Interest Payable 18, 
[...]
Meeting Wednesday 1st February, 2017
Report Subject Forward Work Programme
Cabinet Member Not applicable
Report Author Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator
Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members. By
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues. A copy of the Forward Work
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward
Work Programme for the Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny
Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as
the need arises.

Page 43



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 | EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number
of sources. Members can suggest topics for review by Overview &
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council
or Chief Officers. Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 | In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of
significance’ to be applied. This can be achieved by asking a range of
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?

3. Are there issues of concern in performance?

4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?

5. lIs it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Interna
[...]
Annually Overview Report for Commuted | To enable the Committee to review how the money was Service Manager,
Sums and Shared Equity being spent. Housing Programme
Redemption Payments Policy




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Update on the Implementation of SARTH
	4 NEW Homes Business Plan 2016-21
	Enc. 1 - Business Plan and Growth Strategy
	Enc. 2 - Operational and financial plan

	5 Forward Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - Current Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
1 FEBRUARY 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 1st February, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Ron Hampson (Chairman)
Councillors: David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Rosetta Dolphin, 
Ian Dunbar, Ray Hughes, Gareth Roberts and David Roney

SUBSTITUTES: Councillors: Andy Dunbobbin (for Ron Davies), David Healey 
(for Mike Reece) and Hilary McGuill (for Sara Parker)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Hilary Isherwood and Councillor Derek Butler, Cabinet 
Member for Economic Development

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Environment; Councillor Helen Brown, Cabinet Member for Housing; 
Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise); and Service Manager, Customer Support

Service Manager, Housing Programmes and Ms. Jan Lysett, Independent 
Director of NEW Homes (for minute number 47)

IN ATTENDANCE: Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
and Committee Officer 

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

As a Board Member of North East Wales (NEW) Homes, Councillor Hilary 
McGuill declared a personal interest on agenda item 4, NEW Homes Business 
Plan 2016-21.

46. VARIATION IN ORDER OF BUSINESS

The Chairman indicated that there would be a slight change in the order of 
business to bring forward agenda item 4 to enable a representative to speak.  
The remainder of the items would be considered in the order shown on the 
agenda.

47. NEW HOMES BUSINESS PLAN 2016-21

The Committee welcomed Ms. Jan Lysett who was one of the independent 
Directors of North East Wales (NEW) Homes.  She gave a brief summary of the 
core activities of the company.  She spoke about the progress of The Walks 
development in Flint as part of the Strategic Housing and Regeneration 
Programme (SHARP) and explained that her participation in the SHARP Board 
meetings would give an insight into other opportunities for delivering future 
schemes.  A systematic approach had been established to effectively manage 
the housing units and was supported by ongoing work to change the performance 
management framework.  The Board had agreed to review the over 55s lease 



offer scheme following targeted consultation with local groups and positive 
outcomes were reported on the Rent Smart Wales scheme in helping to identify 
quality accommodation.  A projected surplus of £15.8K for 2016/17 was a 
reduction from the previous year, however additional expertise and resources 
acquired during the year, particularly those to support the financial viability of the 
company, were legitimate spend to benefit future schemes.

Councillor David Roney referred to the one property currently available 
within the over 55s lease scheme and asked whether more could be done to 
speed up the legal process.  The Service Manager, Housing Programmes said 
that despite high demand for smaller properties, the take-up levels for this 
scheme had been lower than expected.  A key priority was to address any delays 
in the system whilst working within housing legislation regulations and a report on 
this would shortly be considered by the Board.  The Chief Officer (Community & 
Enterprise) explained that the careful development of a model lease was now in 
place, which meant that any legal delays were not related to the Council and may 
be due to individual homeowners’ legal representation.  The Service Manager 
agreed to a request to provide updated figures on the number of landlords 
registered on the Smart Rent Wales scheme.

Councillor Bernie Attridge said that the targeted group consultation had 
helped to provide detailed explanation of the process for the over 55s offer which 
enabled individuals to reach an informed decision.

Councillor Helen Brown added that the consultation sought to encourage 
trust on the offer, as some people were hesitant about leasing their properties.

Councillor Ian Dunbar thanked all those involved with the NEW Homes 
Board for the success in exceeding expectations.

On the over 55s offer, Councillor Hilary McGuill felt that the level of interest 
may have been affected by tax liability implications of leasing a property and the 
cost of bringing a property up to an appropriate standard for leasing.

In response to comments from Councillor Gareth Roberts, the Service 
Manager, Customer Support felt that participation levels on the over 55s scheme 
should not be viewed as a failure due to the complexities involved in matching 
individuals to properties and meeting individual expectations.  The Chief Officer 
explained that criteria on capital assets held by individuals affected their position 
on the Affordable Housing Register and therefore the lease offer had been 
developed as an alternative option.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the progress made by NEW Homes to date against its 
Business Plan and the future growth strategy projections and proposals.

48. UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF SARTH

The Service Manager, Customer Support presented the update report on 
the implementation of the Single Access Route to Housing (SARTH) project 
across the North Wales sub-region.



Explanation was given on the three workstreams.  The establishment of a 
regional steering group was helping to ensure a consistent approach, along with 
the sharing of good practice and working together to resolve challenges.  The 
Council’s successful bid to develop, host and manage the register for 
Denbighshire Council was due to go live in April 2017 and would provide an 
additional income stream.  The Service Manager gave a brief summary of 
statistics from the latest performance monitoring report which indicated a 
significant demand in the service and positive impact of the triage approach.  
After 18 months, the policy would be reviewed and any changes progressed 
through the steering group before seeking Cabinet approval.

The Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise) reminded Members that the 
constant movement of the common register was due to individuals being taken 
off and new applicants added, which reinforced the need for affordable housing.

In response to remarks from Councillor Rosetta Dolphin on the approach 
to allocations, the Chief Officer agreed to a follow-up discussion outside the 
meeting.  The Service Manager clarified that there was a clear system for 
allocating properties with priority based on bandings and matched accordingly.  
Any allocations outside this approach required the necessary reason to be 
recorded which was subject to audit.

Councillor Hilary McGuill questioned why a property in the Mold area was 
not being leased through NEW Homes.  The Service Manager spoke about close 
working between the Council and the company, and the aim of NEW Homes in 
targeting more individuals and matching expectations and affordability.  Following 
a request, she agreed to share information on the number of young people on the 
common register who were ‘sofa surfing’ together with a breakdown of the 
circumstances involved.

Councillor David Healey welcomed the outcomes achieved within a short 
period.  He asked if it was possible to ascertain the number of cases where 
homelessness had been prevented and the length of time that individuals in Band 
1 (in most serious need) had waited for accommodation.  The Service Manager 
referred to information on waiting times in section 1.05 of the report and agreed 
to provide a breakdown for the Committee.

Councillor Bernie Attridge spoke about the significant progress made by 
the team in reducing use of bed and breakfast accommodation.  This was 
acknowledged by the Chairman.

Councillor Helen Brown commented that homelessness appeared to be 
less evident in Flintshire than some other areas, and that there was significant 
demand for single person’s accommodation nationwide.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the implementation of the policy, common register and 
regional collaboration developments.



49. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

In considering the Forward Work Programme, it was agreed that the next 
meeting would be held at County Hall in Mold to include a video showing 
progress of The Walks development.  Members were able to decide at a future 
point whether a site visit was needed.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be amended; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

50. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 10.55 am)

Chairman


